## LARK CO ANA

## **Department of Building & Fire Prevention**

4701 W. Russell Road • Las Vegas, NV 89118 (702) 455-3000 • Fax (702) 221-0630

Jerome A. Stueve, P.E., Director Samuel D. Palmer, P.E., Assistant Director • Jim Gerren, P.E., Assistant Director

October 12, 2021

## **NOTICE TO INDUSTRY**

## SUBJECT: FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU TRANSFER TO FIRE CHIEF

Dear Stakeholder:

On October 5, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners approved an ordinance which modifies the Clark County Code and transfers the supervision and management responsibility of the Fire Prevention Bureau for the Building Code Official to the Fire Chief, or his designee. This amended ordinance will be effective on October 30, 2021. At that time, the Clark County Department of Building & Fire Prevention will change to the Clark County Building Department (CCBD) and the Clark County Fire Prevention Bureau (CCFPB). Jerry Stueve will remain the Director of the CCBD and the Clark County Building Official. Senior Deputy Chief Kelly Blackmon will have command of the CCFPB and will be the Clark County Fire Code Official.

For the development, contracting and consultant communities, as well as the general public, this change should be seamless. Both CCBD and CCFPB will continue to be located at the County's Russell Campus, and will continue to work closely together to meet the needs of the community.

Respectfully,

Jerome A. Stueve, P.E. Director/Building & Fire Official

JAS/ta